
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 20 June 2017 at 9.30 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Corporate support: Sue Bingham 01572 758165
Officer to contact: email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 16 May 2017.

4) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Corporate Support) by 4.30 pm on 
Friday 16 June 2017.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

5) QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
Report No. 98/2017
(Pages 5 - 42)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

6) QUARTER 4 FINANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 111/2017
(Report to follow)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PEOPLE 

7) EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY CONTRACT PROVISION 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 112/2017
(Pages 43 - 48)

8) CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ACTION PLAN 
Report No. 114/2017
(Pages 49 - 90)

9) EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Cabinet is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 
business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

10) MENTAL HEALTH RECOVERY AND RESILIENCE LOCAL SERVICE 
PROCUREMENT 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 113/2017
(Pages 91 - 104)



11) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr T Mathias Chairman

Mr R Clifton
Mr R Foster
Mr O Hemsley
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at 
the prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
CORPORATE SUPPORT TEAM





Report No: 98/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
20th June 2017

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT – QUARTER 4 
2016/17

Report of the Chief Executive

Strategic Aim: All

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/030317/03

Exempt Information: No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Tony Mathias, Leader, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns)

Contact Officer(s): Helen Briggs, Chief Executive 01572 758201
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk

Jason Haynes, Performance and 
Projects Co-ordinator

01572 720962
jhaynes@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That Cabinet notes the overall position in relation to performance during 2016/17 and 

the actions being taken to address areas of underperformance.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide Cabinet with strategic oversight of the Council’s performance for 
2016/17. 
[...]
report. However, poor performance may lead to lead to legal and/or 
governance challenges.

13 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

13.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed because no 
service, policy or organisational changes are being proposed.

14 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

14.1 There are no Community Safety implications arising from this report.

15 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

15.1 There are no Health and Wellbeing implications arising from this report.

16 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

16.1 At the end of 2016/17, 85% of indicators measured were on or above target. 10% 
of indicators are currently below target and main areas of concern have been 



highlighted in this report and the remedial action being undertaken to improve 
performance has been identified.

16.2 Overall performance based on activity in 2016/17 is satisfactory.

17 APPENDICES

17.1 Appendix A – Quarterly Performance Report

17.2 Appendix B – Customer Services summary

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 





[Type text]

Rutland County Council

Quarterly Performance Report

Quarter 4

2016/17

Key to symbols used within the report



2

Where icons appear in this report, they have been applied to the most recently available information.

Performance Indicators:

Performance against target Benchmarking

 
Meeting/Exceeding Target Same as or better than comparator group

Performance approaching target (within 5%) Worse than comparator group but within 5%

Performance >5% behind target More than 5% below comparator group

National Benchmarking

This compares our performance against all English authorities using the most currently available data, where this isn’t the 
current quarter the period being compared will be shown in brackets, for example (Q4 15/16) means the data being 
compared is from Quarter 4 2015/16. The number of authorities varies according to the performance in
[...]
or Safeguarding Children 
and Young People

Cllr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Life Long Learning

Contact Officer(s): Dr Tim O’Neill, Director for People 01572 758402
toneill@rutland.gov.uk

Kevin Quinn, Service Manager Early 
Intervention and Inclusion

01572 758292
kquinn@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Approve the direct award for the delivery of educational psychology services to 
Partners in Psychology until 31st August 2018.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update members on the current contractual arrangements for the provision of 
Educational Psychology services in Rutland.

1.2 To seek approval from Cabinet to provide a direct award to Partners in Psychology 
for the delivery of educational psychology services until 31st August 2018.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 About Educational Psychology

2.2 Educational psychology (EP) is a statutory provision required under the Children 
and Families Act 2014 and the Special Educational Need and Disability (SEND) 
Code of Practice 2015. Educational Psychologists carry out assessments of 
children to understand their cognitive and emotional needs and to provide expert 
advice to practitioners to inform the most appropriate intervention and educational 
provision for children and young people with SEND.  

2.3 Current Provision in Rutland

2.4 The EP service is currently commissioned through Partners in Psychology (PiP) 
who have been delivering the service since 2015, following the retirement of the 
RCC employed educational psychologist. The decision to commission PiP was 
done so on a trial basis by the previous Head of Service to see how effective this 
model could work in Rutland and this arrangement evolved into a contractual 
relationship, which has subsequently expired.  

2.5 PiP are currently commissioned for
[...]
on No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning

Contact Officer(s): Gill Curtis 
Head of Learning and Skills

Telephone: 01572 758460
email: 
gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Notes the priorities for childcare sufficiency in Rutland as identified in the Childcare 
Sufficiency Action Plan (Appendix A).

2. Notes the progress made in addressing the priorities, the actions taken to date and 
actions still to be completed

1  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The Childcare Sufficiency Assessment Action Plan addresses the priorities for 
Rutland identified through the 2016 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment.  This report 
identifies the progress made in addressing those priorities and the activities to be 
completed within the timespan of the plan 

1.2 Cabinet will be further updated on childcare sufficiency through the publication of 
the 2017 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment report in September 2017

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 All Local Authorities have a statutory duty under the Childcare Act 2006 to 
complete an annual report which assesses the sufficiency of childcare in the local 
authority area and identifies gaps in provision. The assessment must also consider 
whether sufficient childcare is available to meet the needs of disabled children. 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


This assessment must be published on the County Council website. 

2.2 The findings of this Annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment are then used to 
inform a strategic action plan indicating the actions to be taken by the Local 
Authority and its partners to address any development work required. 

2.3 This action plan outlines the priorities that need to be implemented to ensure that 
the sufficiency and quality of childcare places is closely monitored and that the 
provision of new childcare places is extended should the need be identified.

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 No consultation is required

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 There are no alternative options 

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications.  At this stage it is envisaged that the action 
plan can be delivered within the existing Learning and Skills budget

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The Childcare Act 2006 requires Local Authorities to complete an annual report 
which assesses the sufficiency of childcare with the local authority area and which 
identifies gaps in provision.

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form has been completed.  A full 
Equality Impact Assessment is not required 

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no community safety implications resulting from this report.

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Rutland County Council has a statutory duty under the Childcare Act 2006 to 
secure ‘as far as is reasonably practicable’, sufficient childcare to meet the 
requirements of working parents/carers, or parents/carers undertaking education 
or training that will lead to work. 

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

10.1 The attached Childcare Sufficiency Action Plan (Appendix A) provides Cabinet 
with an updated report on the progress being made in addressing the priorities 
identified in the 2016 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment

10.2 There are seven key priorities are identified as Target Areas within the Action Plan



10.2.1 To ensure sufficient places are available in high quality Early Years and Childcare 
Provision for funded 2 year olds and all 3 and 4 year old children

10.2.2 To ensure the Early Years’ Service has accurate data and information regarding 
the capacity and take up of places

10.2.3 To develop data collection processes to identify the individual characteristics of 
children attending Early Years provision in Rutland and ensuri
[...]
 development.

July 2017

August 2017

October 2017

Officer with responsibility 
for ‘Out of School’ and 
‘Holiday’ Childcare

Officer with responsibility 
for ‘Out of School’ and 
‘Holiday’ Childcare

Officer with responsibility 
for ‘Out of School’ and 
‘Holiday’ Childcare

Head of Learning and 
Skills

Head of Learning and 
Skills

Head of Learning and 
Skills

Resources required to achieve aim:

An initial project to establish a ‘Directory’ of current ‘ Out of School ‘and ‘Holiday’ providers will need to be undertaken (approx. 30 hours)                      
£450

 Followed by 3.5 hours per week of  Officer time ; number of weeks per year dependent on number of providers to be audited 
                                         £52.5 per week



1 

Annual Childcare 
Sufficiency Assessment 

Report 

2016 

Rutland Annual CSA 2016 v7 240816 

APPENDIX B
Report No. 114 2017



2 
 

Contents 
 

1.   Introduction  

2.   Capacity and distribution     

3.   Quality        

4.   Parents’ views of childcare provision 

5.  Local businesses’ views of childcare provision 

6.  Vacant childcare places 

7.  Childcare costs and funding 

8.   Future population predictions     

9.   Policy Changes       

10. Conclusion 

Appendix One: Possible actions to be taken for the “30 hour 

offer 

Appendix Two: Action plan from Childcare Sufficiency Analysis 

2015 and summary of actions taken 

Please note any reference to ‘parents’ in this report should be taken to mean parents, carers or those 

with parental responsibility for children. 

  



3 
 

1. Introduction   

Rutland County Council has a statutory duty under the Childcare Act 2006 to secure 
‘as far as is reasonably practicable’, sufficient childcare to meet the requirements of 
working parents or parents undertaking education or training that will lead to work.  

The Authority is also required to complete an annual report which assesses the 
sufficiency of childcare in the local authority area and identifies 
[...]
ERY AND RESILIENCE LOCAL 
SERVICE PROCUREMENT

Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/030317/06

Exempt Information Appendix A of this report contains exempt information 
and is not for publication in accordance with Paragraph 
3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social 
Care

Contact Officer(s): Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning 

01572 758127
kkibblewhite@rutland.gov.uk

John Morley, Head of Adult Social 
Care                                                                             

01572 758442
jmorley@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Approves the contract award to the provider as set out in Appendix A.

2. Approves the Section 256 Agreement for Rutland County Council to receive funding 
from East Leicestershire & Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group for the service set 
out in Appendix B.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report sets out the procurement and related funding requirements for the re-
modelled Mental Health Recovery and Resilience Local Service for Rutland, and 
requests approval for Rutland County Council to receive funding from East 
Leicestershire & Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group (ELRCCG) via a Section 
256 Agreement, and to make the contract award. 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The diagnosis of common mental health problems is increasing and there are 
higher levels of people needing crisis support services.  It is recognised nationally 
that through working together, health and 
[...]
nded).  The CCG transfer is 
£74,346 over this period.   

8.3 As the majority of the funding is from the CCG, the contract will be made on the 
basis that the full value of funding continues to be received by RCC and any 
reduction to the level of that funding shall consequently result in a reduction to the 
contract.

9 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

9.1 The procurement was undertaken by Leicester City Council and Leicester City 
Clinical Commissioning Group, and followed their legal and procurement advice.  
Rutland officers are satisfied that the procurement meets RCC’s Contract 
Procedure Rules requirements.

9.2 The Section 256 Agreement has been agreed by Legal and is included in 
Appendix B.

10 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment Screening has been undertaken.  The Service will 
have a positive impact on those service users in Rutland requiring support for their 
mental health.

11 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no Community Safety implications. 

12 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 The Service will enable those who need support with their mental health to receive 
that support locally, and to receive support post-treatment.  This will improve the 
quality of life for them and their families.

13 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

13.1 The recommended provider outscored the other shortlisted providers and more 
importantly had the highest score from the Service User and Carer panel.



13.2 This model will ensure that the mental health needs of Rutland residents are better 
met by ELR CCG commissioned services.  Rutland County Council’s receipt of the 
funding from the ELR CCG, under the section 256, will ensure better contractual 
control over the providers work.  

14 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

14.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

15 APPENDICES 

15.1 Exempt Appendix A – Results of the tender and preferred provider

15.2 Appendix B - Section 256 Agreem
[...]
AL PSYCHOLOGY CONTRACT PROVISION
	8 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ACTION PLAN
	Report No. 114-2017 - Appendix A
	Report No. 114-2017 - Appendix B

	10 MENTAL HEALTH RECOVERY AND RESILIENCE LOCAL SERVICE PROCUREMENT
	EXEMPT - Report No. 113 2017 - Appendix A
	Report No. 113 2017 - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday 20th June 2017 at 9.30 am

Decisions Published on Thursday 22 June 2017

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 30 June 2017 unless the Call-in Procedure as 
outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

PRESENT: Mr O Hemsley (In the Chair)
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

APOLOGIES: Mr T Mathias Mr R Clifton

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr M Andrews

Mr D Brown
Mrs G Curtis 

Mr S Della Rocca
Dr T O’Neill

Mr K Quinn

Ms N Brown

Miss S Bingham

Deputy Director for People
Director for Places
Head of Learning and Skills (for 
part of the meeting)
Assistant Director – Finance
Director for People and Deputy 
Chief Executive
Service Manager - Early 
Intervention & Inclusion (for part 
of the meeting)

Acting Manager – Corporate 
Support Team
Acting Corporate Support 
Coordinator

56 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or Head of Paid Service.

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Mr Hemsley declared an interest in item 7 of the agenda as he had a child that had 
been diagnosed with dyslexia.

58 RECORD OF DECISIONS 



The Record of Decisions made by the Cabinet on 16 May 2017, copies of which had 
been previously circulated were confirmed by Cabinet.

59 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

The Chairman had not been formally notified of any items raised by Scrutiny.

60 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 98/2017 from the Chief Executive was received.

Mr Della Rocca, Assistant Director - Finance, introduced the report, the purpose of 
which was to provide Cabinet with strategic oversight of the Council’s performance for 
2016/17.  Members were accountable for the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 
and the monitoring information reported on progress and highlighted any key 
challenges.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i) The increase in employee absence was being monitored and Human 
Resources had put an action plan in place to manage and reduce these figures.  
The figures were still below the national average and were attributable to  
longer periods of absence (10 – 15 days); and

ii) Clarification was requested from Mr Walters regarding the purpose of including 
figures on the percentage of calls answered in 5 minutes minus abandoned 
calls.  Mr Della Rocca would provide this information outside of the meeting.

DECISION

1. Cabinet NOTED the overall position in relation to performance during 2016/17 and 
the action being taken to address areas of underperformance.

Reasons for Decision
1. At the end of 2016/17, 85% of indicators measured were on or above target.  10% 

of indicators were below target and main areas for concern had been highlighted in 
the report and the remedial action being undertaken to improve performance had 
been identified.

2. Overall performance based on activity in 2016/17 was satisfactory.

61 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2016/17 AND BUDGET UPDATE 2017/18 

Report No. 111/2017 from the Director for Resources was received.

Mr Della Rocca, Assistant Director – Finance, introduced the report, the purpose of 
which was to inform Cabinet of the draft outturn figures (subject to audit) for the 
financial year 2016/17 and to provide an update on the status of the 2017/18 budget.  
In reporting the outturn, Cabinet and where necessary Council was being asked to 
carry forward some budgets to 2017/18, approve some additional requests for funding 
for 2017/18, and put aside some additional funding in earmarked reserves.

During discussion the following points were raised:



i) The revenue budget was set in February, but it is normal practice that this was 
adjusted to take account of additional government funding and other emerging 
issues;

ii) The Medium Term Financial Plan had also been revised and adjustments made 
to the assumptions taking into account latest information;

iii) The Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Panel on 15 June 2017 had 
discussed the demand in Social Care, the continuing costs of maintaining 
Oakham Cemetery, increasing costs of waste collection and disposal and the 
increase in insurance claims;

iv) Mr Brown advised that there was a statutory defence to highways insurance 
claims as long as there is a highways maintenance scheme and an adequate 
inspection regime in place;

v) The additional funding received for Home to School Transport was for the 
purpose of assisting those living in homes with low incomes with school 
transport costs, this funding had been received in previous years, but there had 
been no indication as to whether the funding would continue, which is why it 
had not been included originally; and

vi) Mr Walters was concerned that work on increasing school places was currently 
focused towards just one secondary school – Catmose College and would like 
to see consideration given to other secondary school establishments in future 
projects.
 

DECISION

1) Cabinet APPROVED:
i) The transfer of £786k from 16/17 underspends to earmarked reserves for future 

use of which £487k related to the ring fenced Better Care Fund and Public 
Health budget;

ii) The revenue budget carry forwards of £948k as outlined in Appendix A to 
Report No. 111/2017, para 1.3.2, 1.3.3 and 1.4.3; and

iii) The changes to the 17/18 revenue budget (as outlined in Appendix H to Report 
No. 111/2017) which had a net General Fund impact of £9k.

2) Cabinet NOTED:
i) The outturn on the revenue budget and capital programme;
ii) The updated version of the capital programme as set out in Appendix A to 

Report No. 111/2017, para 4.1 including an extra £17k received for Disabled 
Facilities Grants;

iii) The additional transfer to earmarked reserves made by the Assistant Director 
(Finance) in line with the approval given in report (44/2017); and

iv) The indicative plans for the Better Care Fund (Appendix 1 to Report No. 
111/2017).

3) Cabinet AUTHORISED the Director for Resources to allocate the IT capital 
allocation of £150k.

4) Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:
i) The changes to the 17/18 budget arising from the receipt of new Government 

funding as listed in Appendix H to Report No. 111/2017;
ii) To redesignate the Welland Audit Reserve as an Audit Reserve following 

cessation of the Welland Internal Audit service; and
iii) To redesignate the Winter Maintenance Reserve as an Extreme Weather 

Reserve with a ceiling of £100k.



Reason for Decision
1. The Council was required to make savings over the medium term, the outturn 

position was positive.  The approval of budget carry forwards would allow the 
2016/17 budget to be updated to reflect spending plans.

--o0o--
Mrs G Curtis joined the meeting
Mr K Quinn joined the meeting

--o0o--

62 EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY CONTRACT PROVISION 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 112/2017 from the Director for People was received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr Wilby, introduced the report.  A brief summary was provided 
by Mr Quinn, Service Manager – Early Intervention and Inclusion, regarding the 
purpose of the report which was to update Members on the current contractual 
arrangements for the provision of Educational Psychology services in Rutland, and to 
seek approval from Cabinet to provide a direct award to Partners in Psychology for the 
delivery of educational psychology services until 31st August 2018.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i) There was currently a back log in non-statutory assessments from schools due 
to increase in referrals from schools and the need to prioritise statutory 
Education and Health and Care assessments.  The intention was to increase 
the provision of the Educational Psychology Service from 3 to 5 days for a short 
period in order to review the back log and clear those cases that still required 
assessments;

ii) Mr Hemsley was concerned that the focus should be on giving children what 
they need and providing the right kind of support 

iii) The direct award of this service for a further year would allow the time required 
to ensure that sufficient consultation could take place in order to ensure that  
any new service tendered was fit for purpose and meets the needs identified by 
parents educational establishments and delivers flexible and adaptable support;

iv) Mr Wilby identified that children receiving support and their families should be 
asked to provide feedback to ensure they are receiving the right sort of support 
and are in the right educational setting for them;

v) There had been improvement in the provision of this service since moving from 
an employed educational psychologist to using Partners in Psychology as it 
provided access to a variety of practitioners.  Educational psychologist were in 
short supply which limited the ability to employ to  a specific post;

vi) Mr Walters highlighted that there was some dissatisfaction from parents with 
children in main stream schools who felt that the schools had not reacted in a 
timely/appropriate manner.  There was also some confusion regarding referrals 
to Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services preventing referrals to 
Educational Psychology services;

vii)  Schools were able to buy in additional support and were not bound by 
provision from the Local Authority alone;



viii)Mrs Curtis highlighted that there was also the opportunity to improve support in 
schools by focusing on classroom practice and training and developing 
teachers to improve their skills so that they can better support children in the 
classroom.  Supporting teachers to become specialists in certain areas (e.g. 
support for dyslexia) so that they can visit other schools to share knowledge 
and best practice; and

ix) Head teachers had been invited to join a panel which would look at the 
practice, delivery and provision of the Educational Psychology service to 
ensure that delivery was as effective and efficient as possible for children and 
families.  The work done by this panel would be reported back to Schools 
Forum and Head Teacher Partnership meetings.

DECISION

1. Cabinet APPROVED the direct award for the delivery of educational psychology 
services to Partners in Psychology until 31st August 2018.

Reasons for Decision
1. The Local Authority required educational psychology services to support its 

statutory duties.  The contract with the existing provider had expired and a contract 
was required whilst a review was undertaken.

2. Approval of the direct award would allow for a review of the service and ensured 
effective provision was available to meet the Local Authority’s statutory duty.

63 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ACTION PLAN 

Report No. 114/2017 from the Director for People was received.

Mrs G Curtis, Head of Learning and Skills, introduced the report, the purpose of which 
was to identify the progress made in addressing the priorities for Rutland identified 
through the 2016 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment and the activities to be completed 
within the timespan of Plan.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i) Work was being completed in the area of out of school and holiday childcare 
provision in order to identify and promote all Rutland providers, there had been 
some delay caused by changes in teams and staffing and allocation of areas of 
responsibility.  This piece of work had now been allocated in the Learning and 
Skills Team;

ii) The Child Sufficiency Survey this year had also identified some concerns raised 
by parents regarding availability of pre-school and early evening provision;

iii) Mr Hemsley highlighted that it was important to understand the type and timing 
of childcare that is required in order to accommodate a variety of needs;

iv) Mrs Curtis agreed that once there was a clear picture of what was currently on 
offer, it was important to work with providers, parents and businesses to ensure 
services were suitable, with proper checks in place and delivered in line with 
requirements;

v) Mr Wilby was keen that the impact of the extended 30 hour provision on 
providers was monitored to ensure that they were able to remain viable; and 

vi) The 2017 Annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment Report would come to 
Cabinet in October and include findings from the review of out of school and 
holiday provision.



DECISION

1. Cabinet NOTED the priorities for childcare sufficiency in Rutland as identified in the 
Childcare Sufficiency Action Plan (Appendix A to Report No. 114/2017).

2. Cabinet NOTED the progress made in addressing the priorities, the actions taken 
to date and actions still to be completed.

Reasons for Decision
1. Rutland County Council had a statutory duty under the Childcare Act 2006 to 

secure ‘as far as is reasonably practicable’, sufficient childcare to meet the 
requirements of working parents/carers, or parents/carers undertaking education or 
training that would lead to work.

2. The Childcare Sufficiency Action Plan provided Cabinet with an updated report on 
the progress being made in addressing the priorities identified in the 2016 
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment.

--o0o--
Mr K Quinn left the meeting and did not return.
Mrs G Curtis left the meeting and did not return.

--o0o--

64 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting in accordance with paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

65 MENTAL HEALTH RECOVERY AND RESILIENCE LOCAL SERVICE 
PROCUREMENT 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 113/2017 from the Director for People was received.

Mr M Andrews, Deputy Director for People, introduced the report, the purpose of 
which was to set out the procurement and related funding requirements for the 
remodelled Mental Health Recovery and Resilience Local Service for Rutland, and 
request approval for Rutland County Council to receive funding from East 
Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group (ELRCCG) via a Section 
256 Agreement, and to make the contract award.

During the discussion the following points were raised:

i) The preferred provider scored significantly higher in the service user and carer 
score; 

ii) The provider would support people with drug and alcohol problems and there is 
a potential overlap with existing services in this element of support, but there 
were people that did not fall within the remit for receiving treatment for drug and 



alcohol misuse, but still required some support where this was having a 
negative impact on mental health; and

iii) Mr Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care, had forwarded comments in 
support of the award of the contract as outlined in the report to ensure that the 
mental health needs of the Rutland residents are met.

--o0o--
The meeting returned to public session

--o0o--
DECISION

1. Cabinet APPROVED the contract award to the provider as set out in Appendix A to 
Report No. 113/2017.

2. Cabinet APPROVED the Section 256 Agreement for Rutland County Council to 
receive funding from East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning 
Group for the service set out in Appendix B to Report No. 113/2017.

Reasons for Decision
1. The recommended provider outscored the other shortlisted providers and more 

importantly had the highest score from the Service User and Care panel.
2. The model would ensure that the mental health needs of Rutland residents are 

better met by East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELRCCG) commissioned services.  Rutland County Council’s receipt of the 
funding from the ELRCCG, under Section 256, would ensure better contractual 
control over the providers work.

66 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.45 am.

---oOo---


